RECEIVED

By Deena Ackerman at 4:33 pm, Jul 22, 2020

BEFORE THE NEBRASKA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF THE)	Application No. NG-109
APPLICATION OF BLACK HILLS)	
NEBRASKA GAS, LLC dba BLACK)	PETITION FOR INFORMAL
HILLS ENERGY, RAPID CITY, SOUTH)	INTERVENTION
DAKOTA)	

Informal Intervenor Heartland Natural Gas ("HNG"), by its attorneys, Rembolt Ludtke LLP, pursuant to NEB. ADMIN. CODE, tit. 291, ch.1, § 003.05, files this *Petition for Informal Intervention* in the above-captioned Application filed by Black Hills Nebraska Gas, LLC d/b/a Black Hills Energy, Rapid City, South Dakota ("Black Hills"), seeking approval of a general rate increase. In support of this Petition for Informal Intervention, HNG states as follows:

1. The name of the Intervenor is set forth above. Its address is:

8540 Executive Woods Drive, Ste 100 Lincoln, NE 68512

Communications and pleadings relative to this Petition and the above-captioned proceeding should be mailed or emailed to the HNG's attorney of record:

Andrew S. Pollock Rembolt Ludtke LLP 3 Landmark Centre 1128 Lincoln Mall, Ste. 300 Lincoln NE 68508 apollock@remboltlawfirm.com

- 2. HNG is a competitive natural gas provider that participates in the Options program administered by Black Hills. HNG's interest in this matter is to ensure that rates paid by Options program customers are not unduly subsidizing Black Hills general rates.
- 3. Pursuant to NEB. ADMIN. CODE, tit. 291, ch.1, § 003.05C, HNG wishes to participate in this proceeding and will submit its statement of interest no later than 15 days prior to the hearing.

FOR THE ABOVE REASONS, HNG respectfully requests that the Commission grant it leave to informally intervene in the above matter.

DATED: July 22, 2020

HEARTLAND NATURAL GAS, Intervenor

By:

REMBOLT LUDTKE LLP

3 Landmark Centre

1128 Lincoln Mall, Suite 300

Lincoln, NE 68508 (402) 475-5100

apollock@remboltlawfirm.com

By:

Andrew S. Pollock (#19872)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing *Petition for Informal Intervention* was filed and served electronically on July 22, 2020, on the following:

Black Hills Corp.
1102 E 1st Street
Papillion, NE 68046
Douglas.law@blackhillscorp.com
Robert.amdor@blackhillscorp.com
waustin@blakeaustinlaw.com

Nebraska Public Service Commission 1200 N Street, Ste. 300 Lincoln, NE 68508 <u>Mike.hybl@nebraska.gov</u> <u>Psc.naturalgas@nebraska.gov</u>

Chris M. Dibbern cdibbern@nmppenergy.org

Steven Jones Sj4union@yahoo.com

Andrew S. Pollock (#19872)